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.tion, whenever or as often as the common council of 
the said city and boards of supervisors of said counties 
shall deem proper to do so, respectively, during the 
period of five (5) years from and after the passage of 
this act, and when so resubmitted, notice thereof shall 
be given as above provided. 

SECTION 11. If the majority of the legal voters of If vote femur:We 

the city of La crosse and the counties aforesaid, or any ri ob_rgs° ...ons to 'be 

of them, shall vote "aid to the La Crosse, Viroqua and 'mum&  
Mineral Point railroad," as prescribed in section 10 of 
this act, then the common council of the said city and 
the boards of supervisors of said counties, respectively, 
or such of them as shall vote to accept and assume the 
obligations and conditions of this act, are hereby author-
ized and required to carry out, on behalf of said city 
and counties aforesaid, the requirements and objects of 
this act. 

SECTION 12. The form of ballots to be used for Form of votes, 

submitting the question to the people of said city and rcw. canvatee<l ' 

counties, shall be, "for aid to the La Crosse, Viroqua 
and Mineral Point railroad," and "against aid to the 
La Crosse, Viroqua and Mineral Point railroad," and 
the ballots shall be cast in a separate box, and shall be 
canvassed as all other ballots are at general elections in 
this state ; and all persons who are legal voters under 
the laws of this state, shall be entitled to vote on this 
question. 

SEarioN 13. This act shall take effect from and af-
ter its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1863. 

CHAPTER 290. 

[Publithed April 24, 1863.] 

AN ACT requiring county judges and other officers therein 
named, to file statements from their dockets in certain cases. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen- 
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. County judges, court commissioners and Statements may 

justices of the peace in the several counties of this 
 be Sled 

state, who have failed to comply with section one of Nov.,  863. 
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chapter 257 of the general laws of 1862, may, on or 
before the first Monday in November, A. D. 1863, for-
ward to the clerk of the board of supervisors of their 
respective counties, a true and correct statement of all 
actions or proceedings had before them daring the year 
next preceding the first Monday of November, A. D. 
1862, wherein the county shall have become liable for 
the costs, as required by such section one of said act. 

Clerks to enter 	SECTION 2. The clerk of the board of supervisors 
statements. shall, immediately upon receipt of such statement, pro-

ceed to enter the same at length in a book to be kept 
by him for that purpose, in his office, as prescribed by 
section two of said act. 

Compensation 	SECTION 3. Every such officer who shall within the 
for returns. 	prescribed time comply with section one of this act, 

shall be entitled to receive compensation from the coun-
ty for services rendered by him in any criminal case 
or proceeding in which the county shall have become li-
able for the costs. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 2, 1863. 

CHAPTER 291. 

[Published April 24, 1868.] 

AN ACT to authorize the construction of a sewer in the fifth ward 
of the city of Milwaukee, and to levy a special tax for the 
same. 

Authority to 
street commis-
sioners. 

Special tax. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The street commissioners of the fifth 
ward of the city of Milwaukee are hereby authorized to 
order and cause to be built a good and sufficient sewer 
in Mineral street, from Clinton street to the east side of 
Barclay street, in the fifth ward of the city of Milwau-
kee, without a petition. 

SECTION 2. It shall be lawful for the proper officers 
of said city to assess and levy a special tax upon the lots 
in the two blocks adjoining that portion of Mineral 


